080032 3

APPLICATION FOR

2. DATE SUBMITTED

Applicant Identifier

FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 4/4/2008
1. TYPE OF SUBMISSION 3. DATE RECEIVED BY STATE State Application Identifier
Application Pre-application ‘

[d Construction
[J Non-Construction

B Construction
[0 Non-Construction

4. DATE RECEIVED BY FEDERAL AGENCY

Federal ldentifier

5. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Legal Name:
Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Airport Authority

Organizational Unit:

Department. Airport Administration

Organizational DUNS:  13-492-5275

Division: _ Airport Authority

Address: Name and telephone number of the person to be contacted on matters
street: 3880 NE 39th Ave. involving this application (give area code):
Suite A Prefix.  Mr. I First Name: Allan
City: Gainesville Middle Name: John
County: Alachua Last Name:  Penksa
state: _ FL | Zip Code: 32600- Suffix
Country:  USA Email: alian.penksa@flygainesville.com
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN): Phone Number (give area code): Fax Number (give area code):
(6]o[—12]7[7[4]6[4]3] 352-373-0249 352-374-8368

8. TYPE OF APPLICATION:

XINew [OContinuation
If Revision, enter appropriate letter(s) in box(es)
(See instructions for description of ietters.) D D
Other (specify)

CRevision

7. TYPE OF APPLICANT: (See instructions for Application Types)
G

Other (specify)

9. NAME OF FEDERAL AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration

10. CATALOG OF FEDERAL DOMESTIC ASSISTANCE NUMBER:
[2]0]e]1]0]6]

TITLE (Name of Program): Airport improvement Program

12. AREAS AFFECTED BY PROJECT (Cities, Countiss, State, efc.):
All or portions of Alachua, Bradford, Clay, Columbia,
Gilchrest, Levy, Marion, Putnam and Union Counties in
north central Florida.

11. DESCRIPTIVE TITLE OF APPLICANT’S PROJECT:
Complete Passsenger Terminal Renovation Phase 1IB and
22% of Concesssion Area; Complete Terminal Renovations
" Phase lIC and 12% of Concession Area; Acquire Public Area
Seating/Furniture and Fixtures.

13. PROPOSED PROJECT

14. CONGRESSINAL DISTRICTS OF:

Start Date: 12/5/2005 | Ending Date: 8/30/2007

a. Applicant Fifth District | b. Project Fifth District

15. ESTIMATED FUNDING:

16. 1S APPLICATION SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY STATE EXECUTIVE
ORDER 12372 PROCESS?

$2,258,288.00
$118,857.00

a. Federal

b. Applicant

c. State

d. Local

©. Other

f. Program Income
g. TOTAL

$2,377,145.00

a. Yes.)X] THIS PREAPPLICATION WAS MADE AVAILABLE TO THE
STATE EXECUTIVE ORDER 12372 PROCESS FOR REVIEW
ON DATE: 4/4/2008
b. No. [] PROGRAM IS NOT COVERED BY E.O. 12372
[J OR PROGRAM HAS NOT BEEN SELECTED BY STATE FOR
REVIEW

17. 1S THE APPLICANT DELINQUENT ON ANY FEDERAL DEBT?
[ Yes If“Yes", attach an explanation. & No

18. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, ALL DATA IN THIS APPLICATION/PREAPPLICATION ARE TRUE AND CORRECT.
THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE APPLICANT HAS DULY AUTHORIZED THE DOCUMENT, AND THE APPLICANT WILL COMPLY WITH
THE ATTACHED ASSURANCES IF THE ASSISTANCE IS AWARDED.

a. Authorized Representative

Prefix: Mr. | First Name: Allan Middle Name: John
Last Name: Penksa Suffix:
b. Title: CEO c. Telephone Number (give area code): 352-373-0249

d. Signature of Authorize

e Date Signed:
April 4, 2008

Previous Editions Usatsle
Authorized for Local Reproduction

Standard For 424 (REV 8-2003).
Prescribed by OMB Circular A-102




“uopeoydde sjeledes e uo pajsantas Apnig 8SION 0G Med | 95BYJ 10} GZE'L/ 1§ JO UoRoNpal SIoaRY .

8828627 $ a3i1s3ND3Y dIV V.LOL
8EE°200°L $ lelogng
9.£'909 $ 60.Ad
EvT'eLe $ (deg-inr) 80.A4
L1018 $ (dag-inp Janokued) 1044
sBulysiumy pue o)) aseyd jeuiua ),
056'062'L $ 1goigng
002'666 $ (Unf190) 80.A4
064'192 '3 (unp390 Jan0Aue)) £0,A4
V1l 8seyd uoneaousyj [euiuus)
ONIONNS INIWTTLILNT Yvd A3S0Od0OYd
LS8 0 BBTSSTT __ [orTLieT 0 SYILLER 56 01
0SZ'6 0SL'SLT 000681 000°s81 6 SIMXL] pue JuPeag Baay JNqig [EUIDID L,
89LCh 88513 95€£°6L8 9G€'SL8 D I 358y { [BUULID L,
6£8°59 056°0ST'1 68L91E1 68L°91€ | $6 d 1] 9seyq [euIuLIa g,
felopag | Aseuonesasig | Juaepnug 1ejoy (v} unupy (€} | Jesuapiou] 1809 pue MY spun pak % uondudseq wayj Jaug
TUON(Z) | resspai(9) | resspad(s) pueYBul (z) | 103su0g (1)
80-1dv-

£/ T€00 g0

uodity jeuoiBay ajjnsaures)
uogeoyddy uel9 vv4




OBOOBQﬁ

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

Application for Federal Assistance
Gainesville Regional Airport

Airline Passenger Terminal Renovations — Phase IIB

Scope

Phase II of the multi-phase program to renovate and improve the airport terminal building
is now underway. This is not a terminal expansion project. The basic building footprint
remains the same. Most of the building mechanical, lighting and electrical systems are to
be replaced. HVAC systems will meet current codes for efficiency and air exchange.
The buildings existing chiller plant is being relocated from the roof and mechanical room
to an outdoor location for cost efficiencies. This reduces the need for structural
modifications to accommodate larger, roof top units. The existing interior courtyard is
being enclosed, capturing more conditioned space into the secured passenger lounge to
better accommodate peak demand. Some non-structural interior partitions will be
removed and/or replaced for improved passenger flow and to better utilize existing space.
The project will provide a more centralized location for concession and vending spaces,
public dining areas, and passenger work/charging stations. Most of the terminals very
worn and dated finishes will be replaced, with the exception of the airline counter shell
area and tile finishes in existing restrooms. Additional new public restrooms will be
added to serve the non-secured side of the airport, including a new family toilet added to
meet current building codes. Plans for additional restrooms in the secured departure
lounge were deleted from the current design due to budgetary constraints. These can be
added in a future project if the need is critical.

The base contract (Phases IIA, IIB and IIC) was awarded to Mil-Con Construction, Inc.
of Jacksonville, Florida. The renovation area has been divided into three areas for FAA
funding purposes. The area shown in Phase IIA was designated to use up all entitlement
funds made available at time of issuance of grant #3-12-0028-022-2005. This grant was
executed in August of 2005. The amount of the grant and assigned work equal
$3,677,853.00. The area shown in Phase IIC is designated to utilize $1,250,950.00 of
funding currently available in FY’08 (October — June). Phase II C includes contract Bid
Alternate # 1, which is light renovations only in the Ticketing and Bag claim areas. The
roof top chiller serving bag claim and air handlers serving both bag claim and ticketing
were left out of the contract due to funding limitations. This work will be deferred until a
later project. The Airport Authority would like to apply the balance of FY’08 and a
portion of FY’09 entitlements to complete Phase IIC obligations.

The Authority also plans to purchase new public area furnishings and fixtures. The cost
will be added to the Phase IIC funding request. The estimate for all furniture and fixtures
is $185,000, including freight and installation. The estimate is based on acquisition of
approximately 410 pieces to include; 265 interior seats, 14 five-piece dinette sets, 38
trash receptacles, 16 interior planters. All furnishings will be purchased via competitive



bid or other FAA approved method. 080032 ﬁ

Background/Justification

The airport’s terminal building was constructed in 1979. An expansion of baggage claim
and car rental counter areas was completed in 1997. A partial renovation was completed
in 1996 and was limited to the roof, fire suppression system, carpet and ceiling finishes.
New bathroom finishes were installed and these will remain.

The current terminal encompasses approximately 48,700 square feet. Many operational
and security changes have occurred at the airport since the facility was constructed.
While the amount of interior space is generally adequate, renovations are needed to
improve the flow of passengers through the building and increase efficiency. The space
allocation between the non-secured public use areas and passenger hold room (gate area)
is unbalanced and must be redefined. Passengers are now required to begin security
screening earlier resulting in longer dwell time in the departure lounge. Greater flight
frequency has resulted in overcrowding in the departure lounge during peak times. The
building HVAC systems and controls are at the end of their useful life and are inefficient.
Additional restroom locations are needed for passenger comfort and convenience and to
allow servicing throughout the day. Food service space must be re-allocated and
relocated to better address public and operational needs and improve passenger
convenience. '

The Airport Authority directed its consultant, Reynolds, Smith and Hills, to examine
current and forecast terminal needs and prepare design solutions at the “concept level”.
RS&H completed its Terminal Renovation Concept Design Report in April of 2004. A
copy of the report was forwarded to the FAA-ADO.

The Authority further developed the design concepts for the entire terminal to the
schematic level of detail. The Schematic Design Report was completed by RS&H in
October 20, 2004 and submitted to the FAA-ADO. Schematics of the interior spaces,
" including public seating and circulation areas, airline and airport operational areas,
restrooms and other space were created. A primary goal of the schematic design was to
provide sufficient detail to prepare a detailed, professional cost estimate, to assist the
Authority in deciding which work items to include in Phase 2 of the renovation.

FAA Eligibility & Funding

Construction

The Authority met with FAA-ADO personnel to identify areas of the renovation that are
eligible for federal participation. Phase II & B &C were subsequently limited to 100%
public use areas so that all project work is eligible for 95% FAA reimbursement. Ninety-
five percent of all Phase ITA work under the preset construction contract is reimbursable
under AIP 3-12-0028-22-2005. The Airport Authority now requests reimbursement for
95% of all Phase IIB (shown in Exhibit 1) completed under the same contract.




080032 1
Consultant Fees

The Authority and the FAA-ADO have agreed that all consultant fees will be paid from
approved PFC collections. The current grant request is for construction work only.



Sjuawapausl 60.A4 pajedionuy pue (dag-nr)

92°98€°400'h  §
_ 80.Ad JO SouEieg woay pajsanbay SpUng [RUOMPPY

00096'062°L ¢ 00°056'082'} $ 8002 ‘0t aunr ybnouy | pajsenbay spund div 80.A4

(0o'sze'LLL) $ | 9seyd ApMIS 0G1 Led Joj pajsanbal spund s

00'G25'0LL'} $ 8002 '0¢ aunr yBnouy} Juewapyul 80.A

00'0S.°162 $ JanoAue) uawsngug 20.A4

N . $ 6£606'L $ zZeore's9l $ noasop Juelb Je pajsenbas aq 0} siepiQ abuey) o4 eioys pajedionuy
8C'8ee'200'L $ _ 1sanbay 60,A4 pajedionuy ssa
00°056°052'L $| (unp300) pajedioguy 8044 Ssa1

00'629'L.9'€ $ (50-22-8200-21-€ AND) 918p q} poniaasy dIV $Sa1

87'BEE'Z00'L $ 6£'658'852't $ zeull'ske'e ¢ {12101 Jo %66) pejsenbay aleys diy
60°'9G8'090°L ¢ S1'SLL'GeE’) $ 0L'8¥S'I70'Y $ WIOL
00°000'G84 $ ) sanix4 Joyjo pue sue) ysel| ‘Buneag easy oignd |jEJsu) pue wmmco__._m_
60'95£'6/89 $ sisii‘see't $ _9/8vS'Iv0'Y $ 00020'8¥2'9 $ {2101 UORONRSUOD
8ZLyS'y $ | g9'sze's $ pO'ESL'9L) $ 0002068 $ 9jeq o} siapiQ abueyg 31qi643 dIv 1BI0Ians
00°000°L $ 1 00°000°L $ (a1ewnsa wg 1) eaty Buuseiog VS Ul sepoedecal jesijoajs/sajod jemod ppy  08-000

00°000'9 $ | 00°000° $ (srewnsa Wy 1) aoueydwo) apod Joj WalsAg Japjuudg ali o} SUCHEIRYY 62-000

£€£'608'G1 $ | e€'608°GL 3 | 1-GH pue gH sjpued Usamaq 3[qed Japasd [EON91T 30BidoYd  9Z-009

00'006 $ | 00°059°) b | 00°0S6'% $ 1000052 $ (3j2wnsa Wg1) 19NP QVAH S12pOLULIOIJIE O} S]oNp {EoUIdaIe AN0IeY 22-G00
00°029'L $ 1000462 $ | 0006’8 ${00°005'€L $ (syewmnsa we1) joos uo spoddns adid QYAH [euoHIppe |IBjSUj gL- 30D
1£269°L1) $lze20921L ¢ Sabueyo JopLIoD "J0sse pue 1910} Aliwe] Sjeoo]al "sSbUBYD ||ays UOISSS0UOD  F# 'O D

0€'¥0L'01L $ | 0E+0L0L $ *0}9 'sliedai yyos ‘apod sad sioop fouabiewy Z1iESUl £# 0D

82°120'C $ | 89's0/' $[vO 21110 $ | 00891 $ Joop v(QiS pue spow sjis esnoy dwnd z# ‘0D
ajeq o) paaoiddy yiom - siapiQ abueld o|qIBIT dIV

18'¥18'028 $ Iv'68.'0LE')L $ 2TL56E'L18'C $ 00000'650'8 $ el09ns
00°000'09% $ | L¥r'682°9LE"L $ 0000009} ¢ bugayol) pue wier) Beg ur uogeroudy UG - 1# IV Pig
6E'091'6C 3 | 68'6L0'FS $ 192618851 $ | 000002rc 8 lIBYS uojssaouo) zZ# v pig
L59'189 $[€9692¢9¢'L $]96'6/572LL'S $ ] 00°000°269' $ pig eseg
- enuo) ‘ouj ‘Auedwoq uonongsuo) Kieyjin

R R

NV1d ONIANNA dIV d3S0d0dd ANV
AYVINANS LSOO a1l 3SYH SNOILVAONIY TVNINYIL

90-dv-p
yodiy [euoiBay sjjIAsauR




